

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DAVID G. MAHER and AMY C. MAHER,

Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

vs.

CAMP 4 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff Below,
Respondent

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ICA EFiled: Apr 06 2023
04:34PM EDT
Transaction ID 69749452

No. 22-ICA-249

Appeal from the Order of the Circuit Court of Pocahontas County (No. 15-C-55) dated
September 5, 2019, as Amended by order dated October 19, 2022

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Melvin F. O'Brien, Esq. (WV #6797)
Aaron M. Ponzio, Esq. (WV #10426)
Michelle D. Baldwin, Esq. (WV #8058)
DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE, L.C.
2001 Main Street, Suite 501
Wheeling, WV 26003
Phone: 304-233-1022
Fax: 888-811-7144
E-mail: mobrien@dmclaw.com
aponzo@dmclaw.com
mbaldwin@dmclaw.com

Robert C. Chenoweth, Esq. (WV #10498)
BUSCH, ZURBUCH & THOMPSON, PLLC
P.O. Box 1819
Elkins, WV 26241
Phone: 304-636-3560
Fax: 304-636-2290
E-mail: rchenoweth@bztlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent, Camp 4 Condominium Association, Inc.,
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts.....	1
1. Establishment and Governance of Camp 4 and the Association	1
2. Applicable Provisions of the Declaration	2
3. Petitioners’ Purchase of Unit 27	3
4. Petitioners’ Pipe Freeze Incident	5
5. Discovery of Fire Rated Construction Deficiencies and the Association’s Efforts to Repair those Deficiencies	6
6. The Association’s Transparency Regarding Pipe Freezes, Construction Defects, and Remediation at Camp 4.....	8
B. Procedural History	12
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The Circuit Court did not err in concluding that the gist of the action doctrine barred Petitioners’ tort claims, and Assignments of Error Nos. 1 and 3 should be rejected.	18
B. The Circuit Court correctly determined that the Association does not owe a duty to prospective purchasers pursuant to W.Va. Code §36B-4- 109 to disclose latent construction defects, and Assignment of Error No. 2 should be rejected.....	24
1. The Circuit Court correctly determined that W.Va. Code §36B-4-109 does not require the Association to disclose construction defects, latent or otherwise.....	24
2. Petitioners offer no argument in support of their contention that the Circuit Court erred in its analysis of W.Va. Code §§36B-1- 111 and 36B-1-113.	29
3. Other filings incorporated by reference in Petitioners’ Brief provide no support for their appeal to reverse the Circuit Court.	29
C. Petitioners do not provide any justification to reverse the Circuit Court’s Order in their discussion of Assignment of Error No. 4, and therefore the Order should be affirmed.....	30
1. Petitioners’ Brief relative to Assignment of Error No. 4 contains no discussion of the basis for their contention that the Circuit Court erred.	31

2.	Petitioners’ limited discussion of legal authority fails to identify any error committed by the Circuit Court.	31
3.	The Court’s Order directing the Petitioners to file an Amended Prayer is not on appeal and any discussion related to it is wholly irrelevant to this proceeding.	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Backwater Properties, LLC v. Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48496 at *16 (N.D. W.Va. 2011)	19
<i>Chamberlaine & Flowers, Inc. v. McBee</i> , 177 W.Va. 755, 356 S.E.2d 626 (1987)...	22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Cochran v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 162 W.Va. 86, 246 S.E.2d 624 (1978)	19
<i>Conkey v. Sleepy Creek Forest Owners Ass’n.</i> , 240 W.Va. 459, 813 S.E. 2d 112 (2018).....	18, 22
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Dev., Inc.</i> , 239 W.Va. 549, 803 S.E. 2d 519 (2017).....	19
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Crystal Ridge Development, Inc.</i> 783 F.3d 976 (2015).....	24
<i>Gaddy Engineering Co. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, LLP</i> , 231 W.Va. 577, 746 S.E.2d 568 (2013)	19
<i>Kovich v. Paseo Del Mar Homeowners' Ass'n.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 863, 48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 758 (1996).....	27
<i>Maillard v. Dowdell</i> , 528 So. 2d 512 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>McCoy v. Vankirk</i> , 201 W.Va. 718, 500 S.E.2d 534 (1997).....	28
<i>Moss Creek Homeowners Association v. Bissette</i> , 689 S.E.2d 180 (N.C. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Smith v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 2014 Tex. App. LEXIS 8258 (Tex. App. July 31, 2014)	27, 28
<i>State v. Iseli</i> , 2016 W.Va. LEXIS 682 at *16 (2016).....	29
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 2014 W.Va. LEXIS 484, n. 6 (2014)	30
<i>Swinson v. Lords Landing Village Condo</i> , 360 Md. 462, 758 A.2d 1008 (2000)	25
<i>Thacker v. Tyree</i> , 171 W.Va 110, 297 S.E. 2d 885 (1985).....	22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Twin Oaks Condominium Association v. Jones</i> , 2010 Conn. Super. LEXIS 95 at *36 (Sup. Ct. Conn. 2010)	20
<i>Twin Oaks Condominium Association v. Jones</i> , 30 A.3d 7 (Conn. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Wallace v. St. Clair</i> , 147 W.Va. 377, 127 S.E.2d 742 (1962)	20
<i>Warrender v. Gull Harbor Yacht Club, Inc.</i> , 747 S.E.2d 592 (N.C. App. 2013)	19
Other Authorities	
Cal. Civ. Code §1368.....	27
W. Va. Code §36B-4-101(b).....	25
W.Va. Code §36A-1-1	21
W.Va. Code §36B-1-101	1
W.Va. Code §36B-1-111	29
W.Va. Code §36B-1-113	29

W.Va. Code §36B-2-101(a).....	1
W.Va. Code §36B-4-109	passim
W.Va. Code §36B-4-109(a).....	3
W.Va. Code §36B-4-109(a)(11)	3, 18, 25, 29
W.Va. Code §36B-4-109(b).....	3, 25
W.Va. Code §36B-4-117	21
W.Va. R. App. P. 18(a).....	17
W.Va. R. App. P. 20	17
W.Va. R. App. P. 20(a).....	18
W.Va. R. Civ. P. 54	23
W.Va. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	30
